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LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

Cleveland City Planning Commission
Division of Zoning & Technology

Ordinance Number: 887-18

Description: Repealing and replacing sections of the zoning code relating side yard
setbacks, parking spaces sizes, residential garage placement and size, and
conditional uses in the Pedestrian Retail Overlay

Purpose: The adjusted requirements align modern planning principals with the historic
development patterns of Cleveland and the realities of 21% century development.
These amendments represent several years of research conducted by the Planning
Department and the Board of Zoning Appeals. They will give clearer guidance to
developers, will give residents more predicable outcomes with the development
in their neighborhood and will improve the efficiency of the zoning review
process.

Wards: Citywide



Zoning Code Updates

Creating efficiently in the zoning process
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By incorporating the most common design review comments from Planning
Commission and local committees, the updated code will reduce the number of
required applicant revisions and speed up the application to permit time.
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Porches

Section 357.13(b)(4)
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Current & Proposed Language 6 September 2016

- - — —
¢




Current & Proposed Language 6 Septermber 2018
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| Filed in BZA: 5.16.16
Decision date: 6.28.16
Total time in BZA: 7 weeks
Decision: Approved




Owner:
Attn: Tony
Address redle Dr
Concord, Oh 44077

Location: 1789 W 54" Street [ B17000622]

Zoning I jo-Family Area: B

Application to ercct 20 x 4
20 ne detached

[n 4 Filed in BZA: 2.9.17

Zoning

| Decision date: 3.6.17

Total time in BZA: 5 weeks
Decision: Approved




Side Yard Setbacks

Section 357.09(b)(2)
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Current Language 6 September 2018
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http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=ohio(cleveland_oh)$jumplink_q=[field folio-destination-name:'325.12']$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_325.12

Changes Proposed

One or Two family Building
Multi-Family Building

Abutting a Residence
District

Abutting all other
Districts

Limited One Family: No change

One Family: No change

Two Family:

Min. to property line unchanged.
Distance between buildings adjusted from
10’ to 6°.

Aggregate adjusted from 10’ to 6°.

Removed % height of building
requirement

% height of main No requirement 10’
building or min. 10’

3 6’ 6’

3 6’ 10

7 14’ 10’

5 10 10’

7 10’

No requirement

made for types of building
perty line adjusted to 7’

height of building requirement
ggregate width

icts

icts abutting Residence District
ts set at max. in code

buildings in other districts now
district’s requirements for side
ks

with PRO, UO, UCO and CBD



CITY OF CLEVELAND
DIVISION OF CONSTRUCTION PERMITTING

PLAN REVIEW
NOTICE OF NON-CONFORMANCE
B17007792 Examined by M. Torres
Date: 3/24/2017
Owner: W.20" LLC Address: 812 Huron Rd. E. #301
Contact Person/ Architect: Westleigh Harper Address: 812 Huron Rd. E. #301
Location: 2017 Follett Ct.
Zoning: Use: Multi-Family District Area: B Height: 1

Application to erect a 2.5 story, £2,274 SF single family house on a 1,785 SF lot is denied due to the following;

Zoning Code Text
355.04 (a; Maximum gross floor area in a “B” area district shall not exceed % the lot area, or +893 S.F.;

1,785 S.F. is proposed.
The minimum lot width for a single family dwelling in a “B area district is 40 feet; a
ot is proposed.

The minimum lot area for a single family dwelling in a *
approximately 1,785 S.F.

0” wide

" area district is 4,800 S.F.; lot area is

357.08 Depth of required rear yard shall be not less than the height of the main building 33°- 5 1/2™;
P! q y g 2
50" rear yard is proposed.

357.09 (bY2)C In a Multi-Family District no interior side yard, and in any use district no interior side yard on a lot
occupied by a dwelling house shall be less than (8) feet in width for a corer lot, nor less than three
(3) feet in width for an interior lot, nor shall the aggregate width of side yards on the same premises
be less than ten (10) feet. However, the width of any such interior side yard shall in no case be
less than one-fourth (1/4) the height of the main building on the premises,
Building mean height is approximately 33'- 5 1/2” thus no interior side yard shall be less than £8.5";
a3°-0” side yard is proposed

34102 (b) City Planning approval is required prior to the issuance of a building permit,

Zoning Administra

An appeal of this notice of non-conformance may be made to the Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals, Room
516 Cleveland City Hall, 601 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 pursuant to Section 329.02(d) of the
Cleveland Zoning Code.

Filed in BZA: 3.3.2017
Decision date: 5.22.17
Total time in BZA: 13 weeks
Decision: Approved
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CITY OF CLEVELAND
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDI

Location: 1789 W 4% Street | B17000622]

Filed in BZA: 3.15.17
Decision date: 4.24.17
Total time in BZA: 7 weeks
Decision: Approved

ding Official




/7-69
CITY OF CLEVELAND
DIVISION OF CONSTRUCTION PERMITTING
PLAN REVIEW
NOTICE OF NON-CONFORMANCE

B17006868 Torres

Owner: BR. Knez Construction Address: 7.
Architect: Tony Naughton Address
Location: 1428 W.57* St

Zoning: Use: Two-Family District Area: B

Application to erect a new 2.5 story 1,700 square feet single family house is denied due to the following

Zoning Code Text

357.09 (A)2)B In a Two-Family District no interior side yard, and except as provided in subsection (b)(1) hereof, in
any use district no interior side yard on a lot occupied by a dwelling house shall be less than five (5)
feet in width for a corer lot, nor less than three (3) feet in width for an interior lot, nor shall the

e width of side yards on the same premises be less than ten (10) feet. However, the width

of any such interior side yard shall in no case be less than one-fourth (1/4) the height of the

main building on the premises.

Building 34’-0" thus no interior side yard shall be less than £8'-6;

a+4"-0 side yard is proposed (distance: gutter board/ fascia to property line.)

357.09 (BX2)A No building shall be erected less than 10’-0" from a main building on an adjoining lot
Distance to main building on adjoining lot is +7°-4”.

341.02 (b) City Planning approval is required prior to the issuance of a building permit

Zoning Administrator

An appeal of this notice of non-conformance may be made to the Cleveland Board of Zoning Appeals, Room
516 Cleveland City Hall, 601 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 pursuant to Section 329.02(d) of the
Cleveland Zoning Code.

Filed in BZA: 3.15.17
Decision date: 4.24.17
Total time in BZA: 7 weeks
Decision: Approved




CITY OF CLEVELAND
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND HOUSING
ZONING REVIEW
NOTICE OF NON-CONFORMANCE
Examined By Rodney Wells

06/10/2016

Owner:  B.R. Knez Construction
Attn: Tony Naughton
Address: 7555 Fredle Dr
Concord, Oh 44077
Location: 2816 York Ave [ B16019451]

Zoning District: Two-Family Area: B Hi

Application to erect 20° x 48

2 story s y residence with detached

s denicd due to the following

* x 20" 1 story frame detached gz
ng Code Text

a) Required Front Yard setback is 10°; providing 9.25

355.04(b) Maximum

1,650sq proposing 1,720sqft

357.09(2)A No building shall be less than 10" from

adjoining lot; proposing 9.76° and 9.8

in building on an

357.09(2) A The total width of Side Yards on same premises shall not be

less than 10°; proposing 9.95

7.09(2)B Required Interior Side Y
proposed 5.02' and 4.83

d shall be not less than

pen front porch

1 proposin,

1 not be less than 10° from property

An appeal of this Notice of Non-Conformance may be made to the Cleveland Board
of Zoning Appeals, Room 516 Cleveland City Hall, 601 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland,

Ohio 4411 pur,\}\ul to Section 329.04(d) of the Cleveland Zoning Code.

N .

‘:1\ Lgpud
2 Richard Riccar
Examiner Zoning A

inistrator

ce: Thomas Vanover, Chief Building Officia

ross floor area alowed is 50 percent of the lot size

{o- 15

Filed in BZA: 6.7.16
Decision date: 7.25.16
Total time in BZA: 8 weeks
Decision: Approved




CITY OF CLEVELAND
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND HOUSING
ZONING REVIEW
NOTICE OF NON-CONFORMANCE

Examined By Richard M. Riccardi
October 26, 2016

Owner: Ashley Balascoe, Charles Lowe Address: 2814 York Ave,

Location: 2814 York Avenue

I'wo Family Resident B Heigl
Application to install air conditioner condenser in required side yard is denied due to the
following

Zoning Code

357.09(b)2HA) equal in width to one-half the height of the

357.13 =5 shall be maintained free and unobstructed

denser is not & permitted side yard

An appeal of this Notice of Non-Conformance may be made to the Cleveland Board
of Zoning Appeals, Room 516 Cleveland City Hall, 601 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland
Dhio 44114 pursuant to Section 329.04(d) of the Cleveland Zoning Code,

1 'ai,\ Suaeong\ _
ard M. Riccardi
Zoning Administrator

Filed in BZA: 10.26.16
Decision date: 12.5.17
Total time in BZA: 6 weeks
Decision: Approved
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Filed in BZA: 6.7.16
Decision date: 7.25.17
Total time in BZA: 8 weeks
Decision: Approved




FA lb-158

CITY OF CLEVELAND
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND HOUSING
ZONING REVIEW
NOTICE OF NON-CONFORMANCE
ed By Rodney Wells

06/06/2016

Owner: B.R. Knez Construction

Tony Naughton

Address: 7: Fredle Dr
Concord, Oh 44077

Location: 2833 Monroe Ave | B16019449]

Zoning District: Two-Fam

lication to erect 20" x 68’ 2 story frame single family residence with attached garage

ed due to the following

; Code Text

All easer pproval from Engineering and Construction
Room 518.  (drive accessway)
355.04(b) Maximum gross floor arca allowed is 50 percent of the lot size

Osqft and 1,744sqft

357.09(2)A No building shall be les 10" from main bt
Adjoining lot. Proposing 4.98" and dwelling not defined = 0

357.09(2)A The total width of side yards on same premises shall not be less
Than 10°: propo: 9.98"

357.09(2)B Required Interior Side Yard shall be not less than 6’-8"

proposed 5* and 4.98°

357.13(b)(4) Open Porches shall not be less than 10 feet from street line

proposing

An appeal of this Notice of Non-Conformance may be made to the Cleveland Board
of Zoning Appeals, Room 516 Cleveland City Hall, 601 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland,
it to Section 329.04(d) of the Cleveland Zoning Code.

Ohio 4944 purs
T A QL.
/1/ 11 664-2925 Richard Riccardi REC
4 xaminer Zoning Administrator

cc: Thomas Vanover, Chief Building Official

Filed in BZA: 6.17.16
Decision date: 7.25.17
Total time in BZA: 8 weeks
Decision: Approved




BAlL-15%
CITY OF CLEVELAND
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND HOUSING
ZONING REVIEW
NOTICE OF NON-CONFORMANCE
Ex. ved By Ro

06/10/2016
Owner: B.R. Knez Construction

Attn: Tony Naughton
Address: 7555 Fredle Dr

Concord, Oh 44077
Location: 2263 W 30" Street | B16019455]
Zoning District: Two-Family Area: B Height: |

ry frame single family residence with attached

Zoning Code lext

7.02(c) quire approval form Engineering and Construction

room 518

Required Front Yard setback i '-1""; providing 10’

355.04(b)

nall not be less than 10" from main buildi D an

357.09(2)A

hall be not less than 7°-6";

357.09(2)B Re

less than 10° from property

nt porch shall n

13.(b)(4)

proposing 4

An appeal of this Notice of Non-Conformance may be made to the Cleveland Board
of Zoning Appeals, Room 516 Cleveland City Hall, 601 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland,

[,uyw...u 329.04(d) of the Cleveland Zoning Code.

R

odney Wells, (216) 664

/" Plans Examiner

4

JUN

ce: Thomas Vanover, Chief Building Official

RAARA OF 70N

Filed in BZA: 3.15.17
Decision date: 4.24.17
Total time in BZA: 7 weeks
Decision: Approved




CITY OF CLEVEL
DIVISION OF BUILDIN A'wu Hm.sl\G

PLAN REVIEW

NOTICE OF NON—CONFORMANCE /)
Examined by /Q '.-]Ilggf{_,gi,c
Owner LAt T Lo Brar  Address 2009 Uiy Roan Losss 993
Arch, or Engr. S — Address
Location _ ol -T2 Construction Classification —
Occupanc: Size No. of Stories
Ground Area S— Floor Area S | —
Zoning: Use _Jalp fasuty — Area _B— Height ! R

Fire Lin

ts: Inner Outer . Urban,
Referred 15 following departments: [0 Building

[0 Elevators
The drawings submitted do not conform to the following s

1 Electrical

O Plumbing
tions of the State and City Code.

Appucarnd)  To EReLF  Two Femnr , Bony  Reswewce
GAfn e _aath  Siculiry Fewie  Dsoapen e T Foiio winliz

N _E_t.g_u'ir_._c_z‘f’_ﬂt_,ws SHo WAl a*’}...lug‘_ﬁ._._&u_kbf_s,_ﬂr\iﬂ PLinw Swowate
. SteURITY Frae ARE Reoubed

Anip Tafe. A Risptwrian BNe wito 8 msisin
ok JJs0  Souabe FEET IS Pibmirren 1A 2200 sousm:
Aol s PRe possn

Lops Rassd A at An/

_ wrd i TH g 2
e Van P , vt g o Do e s
R AT J‘R-‘j )\ friled ."L./V:J‘ F A - [~ L5 Lo h’/ HREDD -‘I

PRepia,

e wRED Toreeich  Goe shnos

A S o8 iRis  moviums e 2 ansd gt AGe Rec 4TE

W er s 1N

=
Arie Doupwy, tnpp, B fREcTsn fge 3
_on iy Peepssss. Prcposgn Perwigw 5 avg 77

NOTE: Permit will not be isssed until original drawings are changed and revised blue prints submiteds

Filed in BZA: 3.23.98
Decision date: 6.15.98
Total time in BZA: 13 weeks
Decision: Approved




Garage Placement

Section 337.23(a)(6)
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The Issue

Front loaded garages:

Eliminate eyes on the street by orienting active uses away from public realm
Creates inhospitable experience for the pedestrian

Creates visually unappealing facade; streets start to look like alleys

Removes street trees; trees improve property values & support Cleveland Tree Plan
Eliminates on-street parking

Creates wider lanes on residential streets, which encourage speeding




Rear-loaded Garages:

Promote eyes on the street
Support walkable
neighborhoods

Protect pedestrian zone
Preserve on-street parking

Encourage tree lined streets

Create sense of enclosure -
reduces speeding

~.

40ft unobstructed drive lane



The Issue

A healthy, equable, sustainable city must be walkable

Front loaded garages create conflicts for pedestrians

Cleveland, OH



Precedent

For safety and aesthetic reasons, many cities have placed restrictions
on the placement of garage doors.

Columbus, Philadelphia, Baltimore, Denver, Portland, Chicago, Alexandria, St. Paul, MN, Parkside, IL, Boise, ID

Chicago - Garage Requirements

1. Garage door entrances for individual units are not allowed to face a public street whenever an alley exists
or when interior driveways may be used.

2. When garages for individual units must face a public street, the garage door must be set back at least 20
feet from the property line to prevent obstruction of the sidewalk by parked cars.

Cleveland, OH Cleveland, OH



Proposed Language - Lot width: more than 40’

Interior Lots.

Detached garages. Permitted provided they are located in the rear half of the lot.
Attached Garages. Permitted provided they are located in the rear half of the lot, or provided that they have their
entire width and height screened from a required or actual Front Yard Setback Building Line by an Active,

Habitable interior living space of at least 9 (nine) feet in depth. | ] T
N V ( véy ) |
Bench, Mailboxes + Siignige

South Drive Aisle

T == el == s T

150"
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' et ]
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Proposed Language - Lot width: more than 40’

Corner Lots.

Attached and Detached garages. Permitted provided they are located in the rear half of the lot. Garage doors
fronting a Side Lot Line shall be set back a minimum of 18 (eighteen) feet from the Side Lot Line, or a minimum
of 50% of the established Side Street Setback, whichever is greater.

Option 1

L TN

N 4 ik I~
\Q__IY

Bench, Mailboxes + Signage o+

e===a] 7

i

Option 2

South Drive Aisle

(N

\I
ANESES

| 1| Dptum Elevation
I g +pr-10"




Proposed Language - Lot width: 40’ or less

Corner Lots.

Detached garages. Permitted provided they are located in the rear half of the lot. Garage doors fronting a Side Lot Line
shall be set back a minimum of 18 (eighteen) feet from the Side Lot Line.

Attached Garages. Permitted provided they are located in the rear half of the lot. Garage doors fronting a Side Lot Line
shall be set back a maximum of 24 (twenty-four) feet from the Interior Side Lot Line. Any garage door fronting a Side
Lot Line and within 18 (eighteen) feet of a Side Lot Line shall be limited to a maximum of 9 (nine) feet in width.

Primary Frontage

H 15
ﬁ,“.‘." | = o
2% BT 1 [ 1

1
Rear 50% of Lot

i

Side Yard Frontage




Parking Space Definition

Section 325.03
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Current and Proposed Language

open or enclosed, of not less than one hundred eighty (180) square
drives or access area and to be used solely for the storage or parking of
nts, visitors, patients, clients, customers or employees of the main
loading requirements shall not be considered as accessory off-street

open or enclosed, of not less than one hundred fifty three (153) square
drives or access area and to be used solely for the storage or parking of
nts, visitors, patients, clients, customers or employees of the main
loading requirements shall not be considered as accessory off-street




The definition of “Accessory Parking Space” in Cleveland’s Zoning Code was adopted in 1958.

The table below shows the length and width of two popular cars from 1958 and from 2016.

Length

Width

1958 Chevrolet Impala

211" (17°7")

80” (6,8")

1958 Imperial

226" (18'10”)

81" (6'9”)

2016 Ford Explorer

198" (16’6")

80” (6] 8” )

2016 Toyota Camry

191”7 (15’11")

72” (6,0”)

The dimensions of these cars suggests that smaller parking stalls are more than adequate for a
typical sedan, today, are will accommodate today’s larger cars as well.




Pedestrian Retail Overlay

Section 343.23 (3)(2)E.
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Current & Proposed Language 6 September 2016

ﬁ

E. Any use with more than forty (40) feet of frontage along the
Pedestrian Retail Street Frontage; and
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